





GHATKOPAR HOARDING COLLAPSE

Apprehension from Udaipur 'illegal detention', says Bhide

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE MUMBAI, JULY 26

ACCUSED In the May 13 Ghatkopar hoarding collapse case, Bhavesh Bhide, told the Bombay High Court on Friday that while he was shown to be arrested on May 17, his apprehension by police on May 16 from Udaipur in Rajasthan and subsequent transportation to Mumbai via Ahmedabad amounted to "illegal detention".



On May 13, a hoarding collapsed at Ghatkopar, killing 17 people. Express

A division bench of Justices Bharati H Dangle and Manjusha A Deshpande was hearing a plea by Bhide, the owner of Ego Media Pvt Ltd, that constructed the hoarding in Ghatkopar that collapsed on May 13 and killed 17 people. The plea stated that his arrest was "unlawful" and that

the collapse was an "act of God". The petitioner, who is in judicial custody, sought to quash the FIR registered for offence of culpable homicide not amounting to murder. Bhide has also sought interim relief of release on bail, pending disposal of his plea.

On Friday, advocate Rizwan Merchant for Bhide submitted that his client was apprehended from a hotel in Udaipur on May 16 and was brought to Ahmedabad by car and was further brought to Mumbai by flight on May 17.

He specifically contended that the police had indicated to the media at 7:20pm on May 16 and had arrested him, contrary to the claims by prosecution of him being arrested on May 17. Therefore, the same period between May 16 and May 17 amounted to "illegal detention" and "deprivation of personal liberty".

However, public prosecutor

Hiten Venegaonkar denied Bhide's claims and submitted that he was not arrested in Udaipur and after apprehending him, Bhide accompanied police till Mumbai, where he was formally arrested.

The police, in its affidavit in reply, sought dismissal of the plea stating that there was no violation of provisions, including section 50 (persons arrested to be informed about grounds of arrest) of Criminal Procedure Code (CrPC). It said that the magistrate court, during remand hearing, had rejected petitioner's claim of "illegal detention" and the petitioner was not wrongly implicated in the case.

The bench directed Bhide to amend his plea by July 29, followed by an affidavit by the police to additional grounds in the plea and posted further hearing to August 5.

METRO LINE 9 DEPOT AT DONGRI IN THANE TO SPEED UP WORK



- Depot land development and construction of depot infrastructure
■ Operation Control Centre
■ Depot Control Centre
■ Administrative Building
■ Maintenance and Inspection buildings
■ Auxiliary substation
■ Road underground utility duct Drainage System and Rainwater Harvesting

The much awaited Metro Line 9 from Dahisar to Mira Bhayander construction work is set to be expedited as the Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority (MMRDA) has appointed a contractor. Previously, a site was identified in three villages namely Morva, Raimurde, and Murdhe; however, villagers opposed the move. The land parcel at Dongri village, however, was finalised and construction of the Dongri depot will begin soon.

Summary box containing project cost (₹626 crore), time period (52 months), total land (59.65 hectares), and capacity (40 stabling lines).

Contractor of Metro Line 9 depot: Joint venture of Rithwik Projects Private Ltd and Soma Enterprise Ltd. OFFICIALSPEAK: The Dongri depot for Metro Line 9 is a vital component that will enhance the operational efficiency of the network.

Dead rats force motormen, guards at CSMT to relocate out of their lobby

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE MUMBAI, JULY 26

THE MOTORMEN and guards who operate trains from Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Terminus (CSMT) have relocated their waiting area to the station's public zones after dead rats were found in their designated lobby with foul smell emanating from them.



As of July 25, Central Railway found 91 dead rats. Express

Yadav along with other officials visited the spot Friday to review the issue.

As of July 25, Central Railway authorities reported finding nearly 91 dead rats, prompting them to initiate deep cleaning efforts.

In response to the situation, officials have decided to remove false ceilings from offices to prevent future infestations.

authorities to engage a professional pest control service. Instead, regular pesticide treatments have been carried out by the canteen committee managed by the employees.

Chief Public Relation Official Swapnil Nila said, "The main issue with rodents stems from the canteens and food materials. It is known fact that food sources attract rodents. Despite CR's efforts

to control pests around the station, the canteens should also maintain high standards of cleanliness to prevent rodent problems in future."

However, the employees' union claims that the canteen inside the lobby has been operational for several years without any issues such reported before.

Meanwhile, General Manager of Central Railway Ram

3 policemen transferred to control room after failing to curb issue of unauthorised hawkers

SAGAR RAJPUT MUMBAI, JULY 26

DAYS AFTER the Bombay High Court came down heavily on the police and the Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation (BMC) for failing to curb unauthorised hawkers, the Mumbai police on Wednesday took action against three policemen by transferring them to the control room.

Terminating it as a punishment posting, a senior police officer said that the three policemen, who were posted at LT Marg and MRA Marg police stations, were found guilty for dereliction of duty due to which the order was issued.

On Monday, the Bombay High court had said it is a 'collapse of machinery' after the police and BMC failed to file an affidavit in reply as directed by it explaining the action taken against illegal hawking and the reasons for not filing them were unconvincing.

A division bench of Justices MS Sonak and Kamal R Khata was hearing a suo motu plea initiated by the court in February last year during which the bench observed that unauthorised hawkers have "virtually taken over street lanes and bylanes" in Mumbai with "no place for people to walk on footpaths".

It had also pulled up the police for failing to act against them and said roads are cleared only during the visits of the Prime Minister and other VIPs.

Subsequently on Wednesday, the Additional Commissioner of police Abhinav Deshmukh issued an order attaching the three policemen (beat marshalls)—Vinod Babu Wagh of LT Marg police station, Prabhakar Talpade and Vajjanath Jadhav of MRA Marg police station—to the south region control room.

As per the order issued on Wednesday, a direction was issued by the commissioner of Mumbai police on June 24, 2019 which said that after the eviction of encroachments on footpath, it will be the responsibility of beat marshalls of the police stations to ensure footpaths are not encroached again by illegal hawkers.

However after Bombay High court's order on Monday, officials from the Mumbai police inspected footpaths and found that the area surrounding Badshah Cold Drink near LT Marg police station as well as the area opposite Manish Market, Baburao Shetye Chowk and Hutatma Chowk to Kala Ghoda, an area that falls under the jurisdiction of the MRA Marg police station, had pavements still occupied by hawkers.

"It was despite the eviction action taken before due to which it was found that the beat marshalls who were assigned the job have failed to perform their duty properly," said an officer. "Therefore, by this order, the police officials are attached to the South Control Room till further orders," read the order issued by the additional commissioner of police.

The bench had also pulled up the police for failing to act against them and said roads are cleared only during the visits of the Prime Minister and other VIPs.

Cancellation of RAC Advertisement No. 150 for Appointment of Chairperson Recruitment & Assessment Centre (RAC)

Reference Advt. No. 150 published in Employment News dated 11-17 May 2024, Newspapers on 13 May 2024 and on RAC/DRDO website on 1st May 2024, and subsequent corrigendum published in Employment News and Newspapers on 25 May 2024.

The recruitment advertisement No. 150 for appointment of Chairperson RAC has been cancelled due to administrative reason.

CBC-10301/11/0071/2425

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Mr. Hemendrakumar alias Hemendra Umedmal Shah has represented to our client that:

- a) Mr. Hemendrakumar alias Hemendra Umedmal Shah is a member and shareholder of Kalyan Court Co-operative Housing Society Limited, having its address at: "K" Block, Sicksa Nagar, 134, Vithalbhai Patel Road, Mumbai - 400 004 (the "Society") and holds Five (05) Shares bearing nos. KC 61 to KC 65 (both inclusive) under the Share Certificate No. 39 (printed) / 13 (handwritten) (the "Shares") issued by the Society and is seized and possessed of or otherwise well and sufficiently entitled to the occupancy and all other rights with respect to the residential Flat no. 7, having carpet area admeasuring 870 square feet = 80.82 square meters and situate on the Second Floor of the building constructed on the land bearing Cadastral Survey Nos. 639 and 640 of the Girgaon Division, lying, being and situate at K Block, Vithalbhai Patel Road, Sicksa Nagar, Girgaon, Mumbai - 400 004 and together with the right to use one rotational car parking space in the said building owned by the Society (the "Flat").

Mr. Hemendrakumar alias Hemendra Umedmal Shah has agreed to assign and transfer his rights, title and interest in the Flat and the Shares in favour of our client free from all encumbrances of whatsoever nature and as a part of investigation of his title to the Flat and Shares has permitted us to publish this Public Notice.

All persons having any claim, right, title, estate or interest in respect of the Flat or any part thereof and/or the Shares by way of transfer, assignment, sale, exchange, mortgage, charge, gift, trust, inheritance, claim, possession, lease, sub-lease, license, lien, share, tenancy, sub-tenancy, maintenance, easement, devise, bequest, encumbrance or otherwise howsoever are hereby requested to make the nature of their right, title and interest and/or the nature of their objection known in writing to the undersigned at his office at 201, Shree Ganesh Leela Apartments, CTS no.1151-A Shivajinagar, Lakaki Road, Near Kedarnath Temple, Model Colony, Pune - 411 016, along with the documents and other proofs in support thereof, within 14 days from the date of publication hereof, failing which our client will presume that no one other than Mr. Hemendrakumar alias Hemendra Umedmal Shah has any right, title or interest in the Flat and the Shares and/or has any objection for the sale and/or transfer thereof and the claim or objection, if any, has been knowingly waived and thereafter, no claims or objections of any sort from any person will be entertained.

Place : Pune Date : 27/07/2024 Jayant K. Hemadri Advocate

BAJAJ FINANCE LIMITED advertisement including financial statements, deposit schemes, and company information. Includes tables for interest rates and financial position.

